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Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.

BEERNBIERT: Important notes:

NEEES KEamEE 4 The Board of Directors, the Supervisory Committee and the
=95 Ei@)\)\{%ﬁég}ﬁgmgm directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company
BEX, BB, 2%, fETEBIC guarantee the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the
H.IZREUHERREABRR, H& contents of the quarterly report, and that there are no false
BN ESNEREAL, records, misleading statements or material omissions, and

assume individual and joint legal responsibility.

RNEIMBAHBD. TESITITHE Gan Zhongru (Legal Representative), Sun Cheng (Chief
AEANEESTN AR A (ST Accountant) and Zhou Li (Head of Accounting Department)
FEAR)EAWNRFRIIZEERSEPIE hereby certify that the financial report set out in the semi-annual
EEMES. BB, =%, report is true, accurate and complete.
E—=EMSHEEBSEFIT Whether the first quarter financial statements are audited

O v A [ Yes v No
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Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.

—. TEVSHIE I Major Financial Data
(—) FERIHHIENMSIENR () Major accounting data and financial indicators

BRIt M AR
Unit: RMB

ERNIALON 557,999,537.96 -19.13
Operating income

JHEF LT AT KA FFE 49,223,261.29 -56.55
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed

company

JPFEFLETRABRANMNGIFLEEREN AT 30,086,854.49 -81.09

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed
company after deduction of non-recurring profits
or losses

REENENUETRESEDM -16,260,120.77 -106.98

Net cash flows from operating activities

BEXxgRWE G/’ 0.09 -55.00
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)

wmRE R E G/ 0.09 -55.00
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)

A TF 1Y % 34 7= Uk 3% K (%) Weighted average return 0.51 B0.60MNE D =
on net assets (%) Decrease by 0.6%
IR EH K EFEEXR FAREMARL EFERIEG

At the end of this At the end of last year AL S Bh 18 BE (%)

reporting period Change from previous

year-end at the end of this
report (%)
RAEFE 10,595,877,206.40 10,606,912,380.06 -0.10

Total Assets

PHEFLTRBARANMEEN D 9,645,460,223.51 9,585,802,149.50 0.62
Owners' equity attributable to shareholders of listed
company

HEH RN BERAT
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The First Quarter Report in 2023

(I)  Items and amounts of non-recurring gain or loss

B MM ARS
Unit: RMB

AR ENOHFHE), B5RFIE
BEEELSEYMEX, FEEREE
ME. RB—EMEERNNE EHE
= 2B A B B Sb

BRAASDEREZELSHXNENE
HARELSI, FERZESRES.
MEERAS . XBUEHAGK. T£
TMARTFENAANEZSD R,
URREXZEEMET. TEER
B, XBEERAMK . ITESR AR
FHM AN BRENKRERE

b LA KT Z Sh B9 E M E L Sh U AN
S

HMFEFELEMRNEE XHREM
B

L PR AS R TR AR

DEE AN F M (K E)

ait

Profit or loss from disposal of non-
current assets

Government grants recognized in profit
or loss other than grants which are
closely related to the Company's business
and are either in fixed amounts or
determined under quantitative methods
in accordance with the national standard

Profit or loss on changes in the fair
value of financial assets held for trading,
derivative financial assets, held for
trading financial liabilities and derivative
financial liabilities and investment income
on disposal of financial assets held for
trading, derivative financial assets, held
for trading financial liabilities, derivative
financial liabilities and other debt
investments, other than those used in
the effective hedging activities relating to
normal operating business

Other non-operating income or expenses
than the above items

Other losses and profits conforming to
the definition of non-recurring profit and
loss

Deduct: Amount affected by income tax

Amount affected by non-controlling
interests(after tax)

Total

140,716.06

4,767,824.97

19,284,666.31

-2,135,464.20

527,443.17

3,448,779.51

19,136,406.80

Explanation on defining the non-recurring profit and loss items
listed in the "Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information
Disclosure of Companies Offering Securities to the Public - Non-
recurring Profit and Loss" as recurring profit and loss items.

RAAARTIEFHNABEEIRER
BEQASEIS—FLBE Mm@ P
PIENFELEMERGNERERNE
FEMHRmIE BRI

OERVAER [ Applicable v Not Applicable

2023FE—=ERE




Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.

(Z) EESHHIE. MSBEREAE () The main accounting data, financial indicators change, the
TomER. RRA reasons of change
VER OFREHR v Applicable [J Not Applicable

I8 & TEnthfl (%) FEBEREEA

Items Percentage of Main Reason

change (%)
SESSAMEMHIABTLETRADRANFFMBR LERMBAE L0642, FEA
56.55%, TEREAZABEWVKATE(BERELRETHRE) REEEKS
FeB9E Ak Y 7 1 0 AT 2R .
The net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company for the
reporting period decreased by RMB 0.06 billion, or reduced by 56.55%,
compared with the same period of the previous year, mainly due to the

PHEF LT AR AN EFE
Net profit attributable to
shareholders of the listed

company

decrease in operating revenue (please refer to the explanation below the
table for the specific reasons) and the increase in operating costs brought
about by the increase in sales volume.

PBEFLETRABDKRANMAGIELE -81.09 @ £
MR = 895 R Ditto
Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the listed

company after deduction of non-

recurring profits or losses

ERSRkim -55.00 @ k
Basic earnings per share Ditto
mREERWE -55.00 @ £
Diluted earnings per share Ditto

ZEFEFENNERE AT
Net cash flows from operating

10698 AR EMELEENTENN T REFTR LFERRM 24912, EREA
10698%, FEREAXAEREFEEWVWAMRTE, HEFRKI NI D

activities Fr 38 o
The net cash flows from operating activities in the reporting period
decreased by RMB 0.02 billion, or reduced by 106.98%, compared with the
same period last year, mainly due to the decrease in the scale of business
income after collection and the decrease in cash received from the sale of
goods.
W EE: Note:

FIREHEWLWANTRRE:

RIREH, BN NS58127T, B
LEFEREARE L322 Ef, RF
E W HEE WA L FEH R 1.58
1278, FBR2022F5BFBHITE
X, EXBRBERGFMNETE
BRRK. EXGE, rBERGFIHEE
BKEZE, BEXAHUBETHNHETEX
WA, AiREH, BT
AHMAKXBEESE, RBRKME
BN S REIEFRHEERAR L
F[FHAIE I0192.64% o

HERWBHERAS

The reasons for the decrease in operating income in the
reporting period:

During the reporting period, operating revenue was RMB
558 million, a decrease of RMB 132 million compared with
the previous year. Among them, the company's domestic
sales revenue decreased by RMB 158 million compared with
the previous year, mainly due to the implementation of the
centralized procurement in May 2022, and the price of the
company's domestic formulations decreased significantly after
the centralized procurement. After the centralized procurement,
the company's domestic formulation sales grew significantly,
almost offsetting the impact of the price decline on revenue,
During the reporting period, the adverse factors in overseas
markets are weakening, and the company is actively resuming
overseas business. The company's international sales revenue
increased by 192.64% compared with the same period of the
previous year.



7 X
By Region

ER-HEWRA
Domestic - sales revenue

EfR-HE WA
International - sales revenue

EfR-HF2ENRS WA

International - Pre-franchise services revenue

ENI2ON=y2s
Total operating income

FIREMEAG FIWANZTER:

AIREH, BRI ~@mBRARE
F [ BB 1612 T . 20235, AR
BEEXFLREHE, REETFEX
Mz %, BRI SEERER
E, HEEKWWANERFME
AICE T NE TREXURANBI R I8 .
AIREH, EBABFTRNE TR
X E WA IR (BAR N8R0 7)
79-9.1312 78 « ERHIF 7 an 5H 2 1
KX HEWRANBE M (FFHER
M7 RT152125w . HFR, FRFFREF
P (BERFHRO. BFHFO25 .
BERTER . HBER®. B R
CMEFF)MEEXMEBT
Mg, FRERRITEE L
WE N R EE HE 1 155.33%

The First Quarter Report in 2023

B BT
Unit; RMB'0,000

WNFE—FE 5 #A 25 5 (%)
RPN YOY (%)
First quarter of 2022
Operating income

67,358.84 -23.47
1,313.97 192.64
326.28 24.36
68,999.09 -19.13

Changes in domestic preparations sales revenue during the
reporting period:

During the reporting period, revenue from domestic
preparations products decreased by RMB 161 million compared
with the previous year. In 2023, insulin procurement with
quantity continued to be promoted, and the Company took
advantage of the centralized procurement to rapidly increase
the volume of domestic preparations products, the positive
impact of sales growth on revenue basically offset the impact
of price decline on revenue. During the reporting period, the
impact of price decrease of domestic preparations products
on sales revenue ("price impact") was RMB -913 million, and
the impact of sales growth of domestic preparations products
on sales revenue ("sales impact") was RMB 752 million. Among
them, the sales impact of non- Basalin series products (including
Prandilin™, Prandilin™25, Prandilin®ElasPen, Rapilin®, Rapilin®30
and Similin®30) exceeded the price impact, and the operating
income of non- Basalin series products increased by 155.33%
year-on-year.

02B3FFE—FERE



Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.

E R N E R E RS E:

Analysis of domestic formulation revenue change factors:

6.59

B 27T
Unit: 100 million RMB

022FF—FEWA

2022 first quarter revenue

B i 10 Increase

AR HEF W= QBFE—FEH
EE20NF-—FTEHEE) "2022F
—FEFHEMN; NEEm= (2023
F-—FEFHNE2022F—FEF
BNIE) 2023F—FTEHEE

(1) AR N A8 T B
RERBERERTD, RBAAKNTMm

HE IR PR, PR RN TE,
Hp EREE LWL ER KA

m——HBERRIH R KFR®)
NS TREIEETE60%LL £, XAHF
EARHF = mE L IRAF IR AR
RERB R AR X P AR
mENEWT:

Volume impact

4.97
-9.13
N80 2023FFE—FFEWA

Price impact 2023 first quarter revenue

B> Decrease

Note: Volume impact = (Q1 2023 sales - Q1 2022 sales) * Q1
2022 average unit price; Price impact = (Q1 2023 average price -
Q1 2022 average price) * Q1 2023 sales.

(1) Decrease in winning price

The price of the winning products decreased, and the price

of the product that accounts for the largest proportion of

the company's operating income, Insulin glargine injection
(Basalin®), decreased by more than 60%, which had a large
impact on the operating income of the company's domestic
preparations. The prices of the company's insulin products
before and after winning the tender in the collection of tenders
are as follows:




The First Quarter Report in 2023

HEBRRERIFR(EREZ KBRS
Insulin glargine injection (Basalin®)

MEERSERITR(EFRERFHR)
Insulin lispro injection (Prandilin™)

BEAFEATHERS T BSEHKR(25R)
(B@mB“EHEHF25)

Mixed protamine zinc recombinant
human insulin lispro injection (25R)
(Prandilin™25)
MMERSFRIFREREBFHR)

Insulin aspart injection (Rapilin®)

MNERESRIVEFR(EFRERFR
©30”)
Insulin aspart 30 injection (Rapilin®30)

EERAARBREAIHREOR) (HmB
‘BB Re307)

Mixed protamine human insulin
injection (30R) (Similin®30)

143.97 48.71 66%
60.00 23.98 60%
60.00 28.88 52%
59.80 19.98 67%
59.63 24.56 59%
43.81 17.89 59%

AR BRI HNEN AT BRERN
EXRPIRBIREH TN (EH);

EXPIENBAESHRNE

Q) HEWKAR

0BF—FTEREHERTHEXR
1, BABIE2022H65AR S EZE R
BHMHITE, NLEFREET AR
EHENEZETIML . REHEFHS
HEE, ASTMYT BEHEM
B, MRFAE HE. B LF
BUARMRHET RS, AR ERGIFIHEE
BKEZ, AREH, 2E0ERRS
RHIF R ER L EK173.98% o
Hip, RAIKFRARITmEERLL
1 1K59.63%; REIFKFRRYI™m
HEFR LG K552.36% , SEMAGIF
WENBYLE B M B F R B RY11.07% 12
FEE3TA3% , MU TAB=mE ,

Note:The pre-collective market price is the average price
(including tax) of the terminal market before the collection of
winning bids collated by the company; the winning price of the
collection of bids is the price including tax.

(2) Rapid growth in sales

In the first quarter of 2023, the company will continue to carry
out mass procurement. Since the implementation of insulin
collection in May 2022, the company has continuously expanded
the scale of marketing team and intensified academic promotion
in order to rapidly introduce Ganlee's insulin products into
more medical institutions and rapidly promote market coverage.
Through last year's active promotion, the Company's domestic
formulation sales grew significantly. During this reporting period,
the sales of domestic insulin preparations increased by 173.98%
year-on-year. Among them, the sales volume of the company's
Basalin® series products increased by 59.63% year-on-year; the
sales volume of the company's non- Basalin® series products
increased by 552.36% year-on-year, accounting for 37.43% of
the domestic formulation revenue from 11.07% in the same

2023FE—=ERE
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UIREELABDEKFTRRI™H

BEEHHERSHENCNTEEE, B
BN, BB TATIEHRERNIEERMER
R R E B HIFIGZRI0L . H MR
SREUYGZRAF B K M fk & M
BRI (R h 7 22 2499 (GLP-
1RA) GZRISIMBE R M L HEFE I
HMHENTT . EEY EHNE R EB
SMARFARETNEHKEHRAE
FTEHEEEZEEK, XX, 288
SRS RAFEEBRRBENANE, &
FEREAETE, BENME T
mMEETY T NEMETREEN
RBA, HEWANBT K, HEH
BEXEEAEH-—TPERK. HEEH
B M20224 FE 8963.46% & 1 = A
REHIN40.27%

period last year, optimizing the company's product structure
and signifying that the company's non- Basalin® series products
have been better able to meet the diversified market needs. At
the same time, it will help the company's insulin combination
GZR101, fourth-generation insulin analogue GZR4 and new long-
acting glucagon-like peptide-1 receptor agonist class (GLP-1RA)
GZR18, which have entered the clinical stage, to better enter the
market after being approved. Last year's expanded marketing
team and marketing strategy of increasing academic promotion
resulted in significant sales growth in the quarter. In the future,
the company will continue to improve the efficiency of sales
expense investment, do a good job of academic promotion of
products, and be more inclined to sink to the grassroots market.
With the increase in product sales, the cost of sales ratio is likely
to continue to decrease in line with the growth in sales revenue.
The selling expense ratio has decreased from 63.46% in 2022 to
40.27% in the current reporting period.

ERGAN~mEERAESNER:

Change in sales volume of domestic formulation products over the same period:

B £ 3 & 59.63%
Year-on-year growth of 59.63%

KEZRARY
Basalin series

00288 —=
First quarter of 2022

7 b 38 4 173.98%
Year-on-year growth of 173.98%

B Eb 38 K 552.36%

Year-on-year growth of 552.36%

EKFRART ESLE B
Non-Basalin series Domestic formulation

023FFE—F
First quarter of 2023
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The First Quarter Report in 2023

Other reminders

Other important information that investors need to be reminded
of about the company's operation during the reporting period.

[J Applicable v Not Applicable
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The First Quarter Report in 2023

IV Quarterly Financial Statements

() Types of audit opinions

[0 Applicable v Not Applicable

(I)  Financial statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Prepared by: Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.

Bt mAHARD HIHER REHIT
Unit: RMB Audit type:Unaudited

mE
TENA
KRR S
THMEEMET
57 Uiz ¢ 7R
57 U2 70 T i 2%
FRAT #1I
H A 7 U 70
F 5

—F AR R R

ltem

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash equivalents

Financial assets held for trading

Accounts receivable
Receivables financing
Prepayments

Other receivables
Inventories

Non-current assets due within

one year

HAbmsh &
MEE A
FERENE

Ht A m e A~

Other current assets

Total current assets

Non-current Assets:

Other non-current financial

assets

& E &
TREIE
ERNAE
T &

FR W
KA PR 2R
8 3 PR 1S Bt 8 7
HAIEmsh &
FEREpA A I
A st

Fixed assets

Construction in progress
Right-of-use assets

Intangible assets
Development expenditures
Long-term deferred expenses
Deferred tax assets

Other non-current assets
Total non-current assets

Total assets

2022%F12831H
December 31, 2022

2,890,266,792.18
1,635,949,901.34
176,251,160.43
13,316,425.56
45,978,647.53
5,888,971.68
648,645,609.14
201,358,630.13

46,480,151.30
5,664,136,289.29

30,000,000.00

1,646,528,285.07
2,002,728,242.12
12,080,372.03
293,480,707.13
732,562,121.88
10,632,701.96
138,250,375.69
76,513,284.89
4,942,776,090.77
10,606,912,380.06

02B3FFE—FERE
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BHEFAGRR (B)

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Continued)

52 {54 BR T 7 Bl

7 32 %5t 2%

R VENEN
—FRE IR B AR

T
O
o om & 8 &
= oo B
S oy
¥ W

=5
Bk

T

S

5 =
b= =
E

op

=

=
5
o)
=

Ff

it

W (R ANE) :
BA (R A)

o ot

<1

=

o
a

HAith 43 & W

BRAR

Ko EHE

IR TFEBRAMAEE N
(R AN @) &I

DR RN E

FrEE N (A RANE) &
it
AEMATE BN E (TR RN

@) Bt

Iltem

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable
Deposit received
Contract liabilities
Employee compensation payable
Taxes payable
Other payables

Non-current liabilities due within one
year

Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Non-current Liabilities:
Lease liabilities
Long-term payable
Deferred income
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities
Owners equity (or shareholders’ equity):
Paid-in capital (or share capital)
Capital reserve
Less: Treasury stocks
Other comprehensive income
Surplus reserve
Retained earnings
Total owner’s equity (or shareholders’
equity) attributable to the parent
company
Non-controlling interests

Total owners’ equity (or shareholders’
equity)

Total Liabilities and owners' equity (or
shareholders’ equity)

NEIAR AN

BB

Legal Representative:

19 \ HEHWERHBIRAT

Gan Zhongru

TERUIFEATA: i
Chief accountant: Sun Cheng

2022%12H831H
December 31, 2022

44,692,994.55
603,555.70
68,125,067.69
142,022,574.85
14,413,032.33
534,680,233.19
7,563,363.97

936,179.18
813,037,001.46

8,327,140.36
12,274,100.29
187,634,504.08
208,235,744.73
1,021,272,746.19

565,653,200.00
2,563,002,386.27
71,364,020.00
3,442,128.87
291,531,843.96
6,233,536,610.40
9,585,802,149.50

-162,515.63
9,585,639,633.87

10,606,912,380.06

RIMBHARZFE A

Head of accounting
department:

Bm

Zhou Li
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Consolidated Income Statement

Prepared by: Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.
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Item

I. Total Revenue

Including: Operating income

II. Total Cost of sales

Including: Cost of sales
Taxes and surcharges
Selling expenses

General and administrative
expenses

R&D expenses
Financial expenses
Add: Other income

Investment income/(loss) (loss
is indicated with “-")

Gain/(loss) on the changes in
fair value (loss is indicated with “-")

Credit impairment losses (loss
is indicated with “-")

Gain/(loss) from disposal of
assets (loss is indicated with “-")

IIl. Operating Profit (loss is indicated
with =)

Add: Non-operating income

Less: Non-operating expenses

|V. Total Profit (loss is indicated with
w_ny
Less: Income tax expense

V. Net Profit (loss is indicated with
v

(I) Categorized by operation
continuity

1. Net profit from continuing
operations (loss is indicated with “-")

The First Quarter Report in 2023

B M ART HIFXE REHIT
Unit: RMB Audit type:Unaudited

0208 —FE
The first quarters in 2022

689,990,891.63
689,990,891.63
500,134,589.51
60,353,311.34
5,967,119.29
288,064,449.59
70,735,565.35

97,888,052.81
-22,873,908.87
5,260,387.01
5,634,860.83

-64,757,459.49

825,510.79

136,819,601.26

58,383.38
24,746.31

136,853,238.33

23,555,729.35
113,297,508.98

113,297,508.98
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Consolidated Income Statement (Continued)
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() Categorized by ownership

1. Net profit attributable to
owners of the parent company
(loss is indicated with “-")

2. Net profit attributable to
non- controlling interests (loss is
indicated with “-")

VI. Other Comprehensive Income,
Net of Tax

(I) Other comprehensive income,
attributable to owners of the
parent company, net of tax

1. Other comprehensive income
that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

2.0ther comprehensive income
to be reclassified into profit or loss

(1) Exchange differences on
translation of foreign currency
financial statements

(1) Other comprehensive income,
net of tax, attributable to non-
controlling interests

VII. Total Comprehensive Income

() Total comprehensive income
attributable to owners of the
parent company

(I) Total comprehensive income
attributable to non-controlling
interests

VIII. Earnings Per Share:

(I) Basic earnings per share
(RMB/share)

() Diluted earnings per share
(RMB/share)

022645 —FE
The first quarters in 2022

113,297,551.23

-42.25

-316,366.84

-316,366.84

-316,366.84

-316,366.84

112,981,142.14
112,981,184.39

-42.25

0.20

0.20

FPRER T TRUEH, ®
BHAEEHASEMHNAF DN 0
7T, EHREHARINBAFER:

For business combination involving entities under common
control occurred during the period, net profit of the acquiree
generated before the business combination is RMB 0.00, and net

07T o profit of the acquiree generated in prior period is RMB 0.00.
NEAFEAN: Ham FESHIFEARA: M E SRR A A
: : Head of accountin .
Legal Representative: ~ Gan Zhongru Chief accountant: Sun Cheng department: unting Zhou Li
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Prepared by: Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.
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I. Cash Flows from Operating
Activities:

Cash receipts from the sale of
goods and the rendering of services

Tax refunds received

Cash received relating to other
operating activities

Subtotal of cash inflows from
operating activities

Cash paid for purchase of goods
and services

Cash paid to and on behalf of
employee

Cash paid for taxes

Cash paid relating to other
operating activities

Sub-total of cash outflows from
operating activities

Net cash flows from operating
activities

Il. Cash Flows from Investing
Activities:

Cash received from disposal of
investments

Cash receipts from investment
income

Net cash received from disposal
of fixed assets, intangibles and
other long-term assets

Cash received in connection with
other investing activities

Sub-total of cash inflows from
investing activities

Cash paid for the purchase
and construction of fixed assets,
intangibles and other long-term
assets

Cash paid for investments

Cash paid relating to other
investing activities

Subtotal of cash outflows from
investing activities

Net cash flows from investing
activities

The First Quarter Report in 2023

Bt MAHARD HItER . REHIT
Unit: RMB Audit type:Unaudited

02FF—FE

The first quarters in 2022

894,205,993.69

523,813.80
33,167,284.87

927,897,092.36

133,432,787.74

168,656,892.91

134,932,440.84
257,794,910.75

694,817,032.24

233,080,060.12

880,000,000.00

23,927,713.47

903,927,713.47

156,037,532.25

1,080,000,000.00
10,376,176.18

1,246,413,708.43

-342,485,994.96

20234
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

A

= FREDFENINERE!

WU Z W E R

FIE I E RN

DERF . FEBELFEX
TR &

XN HEMSFEREDERNIN
Ea
%A I R H /N

FERENTENN T RE S
M., CEEHRERAEEN

L e
. RERAEENY 2L NG

m: RS RAEFNYR
an

AN RS RASENIRR

Iltem

IIl. Cash Flows from Financing
Activities:

Cash received from investments
Subtotal of cash inflows

Cash paid for distribution of
dividends, profits or interest
payments

Cash paid for other financing
activities

Subtotal of cash outflows from
financing activities

Net cash flow from financing
activities

IV. Effect of Exchange Rate Changes
on Cash and Cash Equivalents

V. Net Increase in Cash and Cash
Equivalents

Add: balance of cash and cash
equivalents at the beginning of the
period

VI. Balance of cash and cash
equivalents at the end of the
period

NEHRTEA: =&

Legal Representative: ~ Gan Zhongru

23 \ HEDURNHERAE

TESUHIMFEATA: i

Chief accountant:

Sun Cheng

022FF—FE

The first quarters in 2022

220,098.80

220,098.80

-220,098.80

-725,646.21

-110,351,679.85

639,768,344.07

529,416,664.22

ZIMBHARTF AL

Head of accounting

department:

AW

Zhou Li
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The First Quarter Report in 2023

First-time implementation of new accounting standards or
interpretations of standards from 2023 onwards involving
adjustments to the financial statements at the beginning of
the year of first-time implementation

V Applicable [J Not Applicable

Statement of reasons for adjusting the financial statements at
the beginning of the year

In 2022, the Ministry of Finance issued Interpretation of
ASBE No.16 (Caikuai [2022] No.31, hereinafter referred to as
"Interpretation of No.16"), which provides for "Accounting for
Deferred Income Taxes Associated with Assets and Liabilities
Arising from a Single Transaction without Applying the Initial
Recognition Exemption", effective from 1 January 2023.

The Company applied Interpretation of No.16 effective January
1, 2023, and as required by the interpretation of the standard,
the cumulative effect of taxable temporary differences and
deductible temporary differences arising from lease liabilities
and right-of-use assets recognized as a result of the individual
transactions to which the interpretation applies is adjusted to
opening retained earnings and other related financial statement
items in the earliest period presented in the financial statements
in accordance with the provisions of the interpretation and ASBE
No0.18 - Income Taxes.

2023F HE—FEAR
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Non-current assets due within
one year

Other current assets
Total current assets
Non-current Assets:

Other non-current financial
assets

Fixed assets
Construction in progress
Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets
Development expenditures
Long-term deferred expenses
Deferred tax assets
Other non-current assets
Total non-current assets
Total assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Deposit received
Contract liabilities

Employee compensation
payable

Taxes payable
Other payables

Non-current liabilities due
within one year

201,358,630.13

46,480,151.30
5,664,136,289.29

30,000,000.00

1,646,528,285.07
2,002,728,242.12
12,080,372.03
293,480,707.13
732,562,121.88
10,632,701.96
138,250,375.69
76,513,284.89
4,942,776,090.77
10,606,912,380.06

44,692,994.55
603,555.70
68,125,067.69
142,022,574.85

14,413,032.33
534,680,233.19
7,563,363.97

Unit: RMB

2022512 H31H 2023F1H1H RS

B Item December 31, 2022 January 1, 2023 Number of

adjustments

i oh & Current Assets:

BEhmREE Cash and Cash equivalents 2,890,266,792.18  2,890,266,792.18
XEZMERA Financial assets held for trading 1,635,949,901.34  1,635,949,901.34
L7 W T 5% Accounts receivable 176,251,160.43 176,251,160.43
07 L 3 T i 25 Receivables financing 13,316,425.56 13,316,425.56
FILAS FR I Prepayments 45,978,647.53 45,978,647.53
HAth {7 WK Other receivables 5,888,971.68 5,888,971.68
75 Inventories 648,645,609.14 648,645,609.14

201,358,630.13

46,480,151.30
5,664,136,289.29

30,000,000.00

1,646,528,285.07
2,002,728,242.12
12,080,372.03
293,480,707.13
732,562,121.88
10,632,701.96
138,250,375.69
76,513,284.89
4,942,776,090.77
10,606,912,380.06

44,692,994.55
603,555.70
68,125,067.69
142,022,574.85

14,413,032.33
534,680,233.19
7,563,363.97

FANVRINBEIRAT




The First Quarter Report in 2023

EHEFHHER (8) Consolidated Balance Sheets (Continued)
20224 12831H 2023%F1H1H EES54
I B Item December 31,  January 1, 2023 Number of
2022 adjustments
H M oh fa = Other current liabilities 936,179.18 936,179.18
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Total current liabilities
Non-current Liabilities:
Lease liabilities
Long-term payable
Deferred income
Deferred tax liabilities
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities
Owners equity (or shareholders’ equity):
Paid-in capital (or share capital)
Capital reserve
Less: Treasury stocks
Other comprehensive income
Surplus reserve
Retained earnings
Total owner’s equity (or shareholders’
equity) attributable to the parent
company
Non-controlling interests

1

Total owners’ equity (or shareholders
equity)

Total Liabilities and owners’ equity (or
shareholders’ equity)

813,037,001.46

8,327,140.36
12,274,100.29
187,634,504.08

208,235,744.73
1,021,272,746.19

565,653,200.00
2,563,002,386.27
71,364,020.00
3,442,128.87
291,531,843.96
6,233,536,610.40
9,585,802,149.50

-162,515.63
9,585,639,633.87

10,606,912,380.06

813,037,001.46

8,327,140.36
12,274,100.29
187,634,504.08

208,235,744.73
1,021,272,746.19

565,653,200.00
2,563,002,386.27
71,364,020.00
3,442,128.87
291,531,843.96
6,233,536,610.40
9,585,802,149.50

-162,515.63
9,585,639,633.87

10,606,912,380.06
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Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals.
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Notes:

The impact on deferred tax assets at January 1, 2023 is
an increase in deferred tax assets without offset of RMB
1,588,573.11, an increase in the amount of deferred tax assets
and liabilities offset at the end of the period of RMB 1,588,573.11
and an increase in deferred tax assets presented net of offset of
RMB 0.00.

The effect on deferred tax liabilities at January 1, 2023 was an
increase in unset-off deferred tax liabilities of RMB 1,588,573.11,
an increase in the amount of deferred tax assets and liabilities
offset at the end of the period of RMB 1,588,573.11 and an
increase in deferred tax liabilities presented net of offset of RMB
0.00.

Hereby notify the above notify.

HEAUVRNDERRADEES

Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals. Board of Directors

20234F4H26H
26/4/2023
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